VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE 15-05

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO A STOP SIGN ON PLUMMER BLVD AT PTARMIGAN DRIVE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 10^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 10th day of February, 2015.

ORDINANCE NO. 15-05

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO A STOP SIGN ON PLUMMER BLVD AT PTARMIGAN DRIVE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-304 and other sections of the Illinois Vehicle Code,

local authorities are required to place and maintain such trafffic control devices upon highways

under their maintenance jurisdiction as are required in their discretion to indicate and carry out

the provisions of the Illinois Vehicular Code: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-305 and other sections of the Illinois Vehicular

Code, the driver of any vehicle shall obey the instructions of any official traffic control device;

and

WHERAS, Staff have reviewed the appropriate traffic manuals and are recommending

the placement of stop sign on Plummer Blvd at Ptarmign Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS

FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Chapter 71, Schedule I of the Village Code of Ordinances is amended by the addition

of the following:

Street Which Stops

Plummer Blvd

Direction of Travel

East and West

Stop at Entrance To

Ptarmigan Drive

SECTION 2 This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval as provided by law. The Clerk shall forthwith publish this ordinance in the next update of the Village Code of

Ordinances.

Thomas S. Gray, President

Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

Mass	Schad	
Pat Schad V	Village Clerk	

AYES: 6 HOLDEN FORMER SCHATTEMAN

NAYS: _O

ABSENT: O

PASSED: 2-10-15

APPROVED: 2-10-15



ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON

I, the undersigned do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true and exact copy of Ordinance Number 15-05 passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham on the 10th day of February 2015, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO A STOP SIGN ON PLUMMER BLVD AT PTARMIGAN DRIVE

I do further certify that prior to making this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of the Village of Chatham, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and AFFIXED THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM this 10th of February, 2015

Patrick F. Schad, Village Clerk

